

Nos. 24-394, 24-396

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
OKLAHOMA, EX REL. OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
OKLAHOMA, EX REL. OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Oklahoma

**BRIEF OF BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY; CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN
RABBIS; COOPERATING BAPTIST FELLOWSHIP OF
OKLAHOMA; COOPERATIVE BAPTIST FELLOWSHIP;
EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH IN AMERICA;
GENERAL SYNOD OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST;
INTERFAITH ALLIANCE; THE MOST REVEREND SEAN W.
ROWE, PRESIDING BISHOP OF THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH;
MUSLIM PUBLIC AFFAIRS COUNCIL; NATIONAL COUNCIL
OF JEWISH WOMEN; AND UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

THAILA K. SUNDARESAN
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
50 California St., Ste. 2300
San Francisco, CA 94111

BIANCA G. CHAMUSCO
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
920 5th Ave., Ste. 3300
Seattle, WA 98104

DAVID M. GOSSETT
Counsel of Record

CHAVA BRANDRISS
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1301 K St. NW, Ste. 500-E
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 973-4200
davidgossett@dwt.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional counsel on inside cover

K. HOLLYN HOLLMAN
Baptist Joint Committee for
Religious Liberty
200 Maryland Ave NE
Washington, DC 20002

ROBERT W. TUTTLE
Evangelical Lutheran
Church in America
2000 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20051

HEATHER E. KIMMEL
United Church of Christ
1300 E. 9th Street
Suite 1100
Cleveland, OH 44114

THOMAS A. CUNNIFF
PAUL K. IRWIN
Evangelical Lutheran
Church in America
8765 W. Higgins Road
Chicago, IL 60631

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Petitioners’ Effort To Require The State To Establish And Fund A Religious School Defies Essential Non-Establishment Norms Rooted In History.	4
A. To safeguard religious liberty, the Framers opposed state alignment with any particular faith.....	4
B. Nineteenth-century adoption of common schooling generally reflected the Framers’ opposition to state sponsorship of religion.....	7
C. This Court has consistently prohibited direct government funding of religious instruction.	14
D. Petitioners misread <i>Kennedy</i>	18
II. The Establishment Clause Categorically Bars Direct Government Funding Of Religious Charter Schools.	23
A. If St. Isidore is classified as a public school, funding it through the charter school program violates the Establishment Clause.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS--continued

	Page
B. If St. Isidore is classified as a private institution, funding it nonetheless contravenes the Constitution.	26
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX: DESCRIPTION OF <i>AMICI</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	17
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019)	19, 20, 21
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	31
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	17
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899).....	14
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	16
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	15, 23
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	5, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	22, 25
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 50 (2022)	12, 18, 20
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	31
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	30
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	19, 21, 24
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Levitt v. Comm. for Pub. Educ.</i> <i>& Religious Liberty</i> , 413 U.S. 472 (1973).....	23
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	24
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	24
<i>McCullum v. Bd. of Educ. of Sch.</i> <i>Dist. No. 71</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	15, 16, 20, 23
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	25
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v.</i> <i>Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	22, 25
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	21, 22
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	16
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	31
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	19, 20
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	24
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	21
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	21
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	27, 28, 29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2, 3, 6, 8, 12, 16, 21, 22
---------------------------	----------------------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joe Biden, Remarks by President Biden (Oct. 25, 2024), https://perma.cc/DER9-DNXT	10
Thomas J. Curry, <i>The First Freedoms: Church and State in America to the Passage of the First Amendment</i> (1986).....	13
Eve L. Ewing, <i>Original Sins: The (Mis)education of Black and Native Children and the Construction of American Racism</i> (2025)	8, 11
Steven K. Green, <i>Private School Vouchers and the Confusion Over “Direct” Aid</i> , 10 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 47 (2000) ...	13, 14
Steven K. Green, <i>The Second Disestablishment: Church and State in Nineteenth-Century America</i> (2010)	7
Steven K. Green, <i>Separating Church and State: A History</i> (2022)	6, 7, 8, 13
Patrick Henry, <i>A Bill Establishing a Provision for Teachers of the Christian Religion</i> (1784), <i>reprinted in Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	5
Thomas Jefferson, <i>The Virginia Statute for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (1786), <i>reprinted in Founding the Republic: A Documentary History</i> (John J. Patrick ed., 1995)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--continued

	Page(s)
Carl F. Kaestle, <i>Pillars of the Republic: Common Schools and American Society 1780-1860</i> (1983)	7, 8, 13
Douglas Laycock, “Nonpreferential” Aid to Religion: A False Claim About Original Intent, 27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 875 (1986)....	6, 12
James Madison, <i>A Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), reprinted in <i>Selected Writings of James Madison</i> (Ralph Ketcham ed., 2006).....	5, 6
Robert C. Morris, <i>Reading, 'Riting, and Reconstruction: The Education of Freedmen in the South, 1861-1870</i> (2010).....	10
Bryan Newland, Bureau of Indian Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of Interior, <i>Federal Indian Boarding School Initiative Investigative Report</i> (May 2022), https://perma.cc/2ZLC-AZFL	9
Bryan Newland, Bureau of Indian Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of Interior, <i>Federal Indian Boarding School Initiative Investigative Report Vol. II</i> (July 2024), https://perma.cc/VYP4-D63J	9
Peter J. Smith & Robert W. Tuttle, <i>Establishment Clause Mythology</i> , __ Case W. Rsrv. L. Rev. __ (forthcoming 2025), https://ssrn.com/abstract=4576120	12, 13
Henry Lee Swint, <i>The Northern Teacher in the South, 1862–1870</i> (1967)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--continued

	Page(s)
Rebecca Tsosie, <i>Accountability for the Harms of Indigenous Boarding Schools: The Challenge of “Healing the Persisting Wounds” of “Historic Injustice,”</i> 52 Sw. L. Rev. 20 (2023)	9
